RESOLUTION NO. 10-2011-110

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE CONTRACT NEGOTIATED BY AND BETWEEN CAMDEN COUNTY AND INTERNATIONAL SALT, CO., LLC

WHEREAS, the County of Camden negotiated and awarded a contract to International Salt Co., LLC, of Clarks Summit Pa, in October, 2010, for furnishing and delivering Sodium Chloride (Item No. 1), and Pre-treated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride (Item No. 2), as needed to various locations in Camden County under the Camden County Cooperative Pricing System at the rate of \$53.92 per ton for Sodium Chloride and \$71.42 per ton for Pre-treated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride; and

WHEREAS, the contract included an option for a second year renewal at the rate of \$54.92 per ton for Item No. 1 and \$72.42 per ton for Item No. 2; and

WHEREAS the County has chosen to exercise the second year option; and

WHEREAS, municipalities in Camden County can avail themselves of this contract pricing as long as they approve a resolution authorizing a contract with International Salt Co., LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has recommended to the Governing Body that it is in the best interest of the Borough to participate with said contract pricing;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington that the Borough of Barrington hereby authorizes a contract International Salt Co., LLC, for purchase of Sodium Chloride and Pre-treated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride pursuant to the second year contract pricing negotiated by and between the County of Camden and International Salt, Co., LLC,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the County of Camden.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

OCTOBER 11, 2011

BY:__

John D. Rink, Mayor

ATTEST:_

Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC